
 

1 

 
 
AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE SOUTH 
Wednesday 31st January 2024 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Area Planning Sub-Committee South, which 
will be held at:  
 
Council Chamber, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping 
on Wednesday 31st January 2024 at 7.00 pm 
 Georgina Blakemore 

Chief Executive 
 

Democratic Services 
Officer: 

V Messenger, Democratic Services Tel: (01992) 564243 
Email: democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 
 

Members: Councillors K Rizvi (Chairman), R Baldwin (Vice-Chairman), 
I Allgood, D Barlow, P Bhanot, R Brookes, E Gabbett, S Heap, 
R Jennings, J Jennings, J Jogia, H Kauffman, A Lion, L Mead, 
L Morgan, S Murray, C Nweke, M Owen, A Patel, S Patel, 
Caroline Pond, C C Pond, D Sunger, K Williamson and D Wixley 

 
 

This meeting will be broadcast live and recorded for repeated viewing. 
 

 
   

 1. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION   
 

  This meeting is to be webcast and the Chairman will read the following 
announcement: 
  
“I would like to remind everyone present that this hybrid meeting will be broadcast live 
to the internet (or filmed) and will be capable of repeated viewing (or other such use 
by third parties). 
  
Therefore, by participating in this meeting, you are consenting to being filmed and to 
the possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training 
purposes. If any public speakers on MS Teams do not wish to have their image 
captured, they should ensure that their video setting throughout the meeting is turned 
off and set to audio only. 
  
Please also be aware that if technical difficulties interrupt the meeting that cannot be 
overcome, I may need to adjourn the meeting.  
  
Members are reminded to activate their microphones before speaking”. 
  

https://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/your-council/watch-a-meeting/


Area Planning Sub-Committee South Wednesday 31st January 2024 

2 

 2. ADVICE TO PUBLIC AND SPEAKERS ATTENDING THE COUNCIL PLANNING 
SUB-COMMITTEES  (Pages 4 - 5) 

 
  General advice to people attending the meeting is attached. 

  
 3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
  To be announced at the meeting. 

  
To report non-attendance before the meeting, please use the Members Portal 
webpage to ensure your query is properly logged.  
  
Alternatively, you can access the Members portal from the front page of the Council’s 
website, at the bottom under ‘Contact Us’. 
  

 4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

  To declare interests in any item on this agenda. 
  

 5. MINUTES  (Pages 6 - 7) 
 

  To confirm the minutes of the last meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 6 December 
2023. 
  

 6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS   
 

  Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972, requires that the permission of 
the Chairman be obtained, after prior notice to the Chief Executive, before urgent 
business not specified in the agenda (including a supplementary agenda of which the 
statutory period of notice has been given) may be transacted. 
  

 7. SITE VISITS   
 

  To identify and agree requirements for formal site visits to be held with regard to any 
planning application listed in this agenda, prior to consideration of the application. 
  

 8. EPF/0625/23 - 2 COURTLAND DRIVE, CHIGWELL IG7 6PN  (Pages 8 - 22) 
 

  To consider the attached report for the demolition of existing dwelling and replacement 
with two structures containing a total of 5 new dwellings. 
  

 9. EPF/0726/23 - GARAGE SITE BURNEY DRIVE, LOUGHTON IG10 2DU  (Pages 23 - 
34) 

 
  To consider the attached report for the demolition of existing garages and the addition 

of two new build flats (2 storey); 2 1B2P, designed to achieve Passivhaus standards, 
with new 3 no. parking spaces, standalone bin stores to the front of the property and 
private standalone cycle stores in rear gardens for each unit. 
  

 10. EPF/1415/23 - 6 GREAT OAKS, CHIGWELL IG7 5ES  (Pages 35 - 39) 
 

  To consider the attached report for the demolition of existing garage and the 
construction of a two-storey rear/side wraparound extension (Revised app to 
EPF/2316/22). 
  

https://eppingforestdc-self.achieveservice.com/service/Member_Contact
https://eppingforestdc-self.achieveservice.com/service/Member_Contact
https://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/your-council/members-portal/
https://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/your-council/members-portal/


Area Planning Sub-Committee South Wednesday 31st January 2024 

3 

 11. EPF/1815/23 - 25 LOWER PARK ROAD, LOUGHTON IG10 4NB  (Pages 40 - 44) 
 

  To consider the attached report for loft conversion with rear dormer and five roof lights 
to existing front roof slope, first floor side extension and alterations to existing single 
storey rear extension. 
  

 12. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   
 

  Exclusion: To consider whether, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public and press should be excluded from the meeting for the items of 
business set out below on grounds that they will involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in the following paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act (as amended) or are confidential under Section 100(A)(2): 
  

Agenda Item No Subject Exempt Information 
Paragraph Number 

Nil Nil Nil 
  
The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, which came 
into effect on 1 March 2006, requires the Council to consider whether maintaining the 
exemption listed above outweighs the potential public interest in disclosing the 
information. Any member who considers that this test should be applied to any 
currently exempted matter on this agenda should contact the proper officer at least 24 
hours prior to the meeting. 
  
Background Papers:  Article 17 - Access to Information, Procedure Rules of the 
Constitution define background papers as being documents relating to the subject 
matter of the report which in the Proper Officer's opinion: 
  
(a)        disclose any facts or matters on which the report or an important part of
[...]
il, then (3) Applicant or 
his/her agent. The Committee will then debate the application and vote on either the 
recommendations of officers in the agenda or a proposal made by the Committee. Should 
the Committee propose to follow a course of action different to officer recommendation, it is 
required to give its reasons for doing so. 
 
An Area Plans Sub-Committee is required to refer applications to the District Development 
Management Committee where: 
 
(a) the Sub-Committee’s proposed decision is a substantial departure from: 
 

(i) the Council's approved policy framework; or 
(ii) the development or other approved plan for the area; or 
(iii) it would be required to be referred to the Secretary of State for approval as 

required by current government circular or directive; 
 
(b) the refusal of consent may involve the payment of compensation; or 
 
(c) the District Development Management Committee have previously considered the 

application or type of development and has so requested; or 
 
(d) the Sub-Committee wish, for any reason, to refer the application to the District 

Development Management Committee for decision by resolution. 
 
Further Information 
 
Further information can be obtained from Democratic Services,  
email democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 
 

Page 5

mailto:democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk


EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE SOUTH MEETING MINUTES 

 
Wednesday 6 December 2023, 7.00 pm - 8.27 pm 

 
Council Chamber, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping 

 
 

Members Present: Councillors K Rizvi (Chairman), R Baldwin (Vice-Chairman), I Allgood, 
R Brookes, E Gabbett, S Heap, H Kauffman, L Morgan, C Nweke, 
M Owen, S Patel, Caroline Pond, C C Pond, D Sunger, K Williamson 
and D Wixley 
 

Apologies: 
 

Councillor(s) D Barlow, P Bhanot, R Jennings, J Jennings, J Jogia, 
A Lion, L Mead and S Murray 
 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

V Messenger (Democratic Services Officer), S Mitchell (PR Website 
Editor) and J Rogers (Principal Planning Officer) 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
(Virtually): 
 

T Larsen (Democratic Services Officer), M Rahman (Planning Officer), 
N Raimi (Planning Officer) and C Wright (Planning Officer) 
 

 
A RECORDING OF THE MEETING IS AVAILABLE FOR REPEATED VIEWING 
 
 

59 WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chairman made a short address to remind all present that the meeting would be 
broadcast on the Internet, and that the Council had adopted a protocol for the webcasting of 
its meetings. 
 

60 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
a)             Pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor Chris Pond declared a 

non-pecuniary interest in the following item of the agenda by virtue of knowing (but not 
very well) several people who lived around the site below. The Councillor had 
determined that he would remain in the meeting for the consideration of the application 
and voting thereon: 
  

     EPF/2193/23 – 155, Forest Road, Loughton, IG10 1EF 
  

b)             Pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor Caroline Pond 
declared a non-pecuniary interest in the following item of the agenda by virtue of 
knowing (but not very well) several people who lived around the site below. The 
Councillor had determined that he would remain in the meeting for the consideration of 
the application and voting thereon: 
  

     EPF/2193/23 – 155, Forest Road, Loughton, IG10 1EF 
 

61 MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: 
  

That the minutes of the Sub-Committee held on 8 November 2023 be taken as read 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  

Page 6

Agenda Item 5

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=wjTFA1773Os


Area Planning Sub-Committee South  Wednesday 6 December 2023 
 
 
 

62 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
The Chairman, Councillor K Rizvi, announced that item 14 for planning application 
EPF/1415/23 – 6 Great Oaks, Chigwell was to be deferred to a future meeting of the 
Committee at the request of the applicant who was unavailable for this meeting. 
 

63 SITE VISITS  
 
(a)           Ward Councillor D Wixley proposed a site visit for agenda item EPF/0726/23 Garage 

site Burney Drive, Loughton IG10 2DU, which was seconded by Councillor Chris Pond, 
so this item was deferred to a future meeting. 

  
(b)           Councillor H Kauffman proposed a site visit for agenda item EPF/2193/23 155, Forest 

Road, Loughton IG10 1EF, which was seconded by Councillor Chris Pond, so this item 
was deferred to a future meeting. 

 
64 EPF/1169/23 11 TYCEHURST HILL, LOUGHTON IG10 1BX  

 
The application was approved with conditions. 
 

65 EPF/1500/23 SKYHAVEN, 87 OAKWOOD HILL, LOUGHTON IG10 3EP  
 
The application was approved with conditions. 
 

66 EPF/2047/23 WAYBACK 179 LAMBOURNE ROAD CHIGWELL IG7 6JU  
 
The application was refused. 
 

67 EPF/2084/23 51 ALGERS ROAD LOUGHTON IG10 4NF  
 
This application was refused. 
 

68 EPF/2193/23 155, FOREST ROAD, LOUGHTON IG10 1EF  
 
This application was deferred pending a site visit by the Sub-Committee. 
 

69 EPF/0726/23 GARAGE SITE BURNEY DRIVE LOUGHTON IG10 2DU  
 
This application was deferred pending a site visit by the Sub-Committee. 
 

70 EPF/1415/23 - 6 GREAT OAKS CHIGWELL IG7 5ES  
 
The application was deferred to a future meeting of the Committee. 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 7

https://eppingforestdcpr.force.com/pr/s/planning-application/a0h8d000001WMyn
https://eppingforestdcpr.force.com/pr/s/planning-application/a0h8d000001WlNa
https://eppingforestdcpr.force.com/pr/s/planning-application/a0h8d000001XNUr
https://eppingforestdcpr.force.com/pr/s/planning-application/a0h8d000001XPvR
https://eppingforestdcpr.force.com/pr/s/planning-application/a0h8d000001XZNI
https://eppingforestdcpr.force.com/pr/s/planning-application/a0h8d000001VoWA
https://eppingforestdcpr.force.com/pr/s/planning-application/a0h8d000001Weqn


 
OFFICER REPORT 

 
Application Ref: EPF/0625/23 
Application Type: Full planning permission 
Applicant: Mr John Digwa 
Case Officer: Caroline Brown 
Site Address: 2, Courtland Drive, Chigwell, IG7 6PN 
Proposal: Demolition of existing dwelling and replacement with two structures containing a 

total of 5 new dwellings. 
Ward: Chigwell Village 
Parish: Chigwell 
View Plans: https://eppingforestdcpr.force.com/pr/s/planning-application/a0h8d000001VjTM  
Recommendation: Approved with Conditions (Subject to s106 Legal Agreement) 
 

 
 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. 
Crown Copyright and Database Rights 2022 Ordnance Survey 0100018534 
 
 
Additional information 
 
This application has been put back in front of Members since the Court quashed the previous 
decision in part due to the Committee's decision being reached on incorrect evidence. 
 
This application was discussed at Area Planning Sub-Committee South on 11 October 2023. The 
decision reached by Members was to refuse planning consent. Unfortunately on the 25 October 
2023 an incorrect decision notice was sent to the applicant granted consent for the proposal. 
The Council subsequently judicially reviewed the decision and the Courts recognised that the 

Page 8

Agenda Item 8

https://eppingforestdcpr.force.com/pr/s/planning-application/a0h8d000001VjTM


Consent Order was clearly a mistake and therefore quashed this decision and as a result the 
application has returned to the LPA and is now once again 'live'. 
 
It should however be noted that the reasons for the order state: 
 

3. The reasons the decision should be quashed is two-fold. Firstly, the Interested Party was 
erroneously sent an approval decision notice rather than a refusal decision notice as per 
the Committee's decision. Secondly, upon review of the Committee's reasons for refusal 
both the Claimant and Defendant have noted that the Committee's decision was based on 
incorrect evidence. Should the Committee hear the application based on all of the correct 
evidence their outcome may be different. 
 

4. The Claimant and Defendant recognise the errors in this matter and so both seek an order 
to quash the approval decision, so that the matter can be resent to Committee to be re-
debated on the basis of all of the supporting evidence obtained during the investigations 
ahead of these proceedings. Following the Committee's decision, a new decision can be 
issued. 

 
The incorrect evidence referred to was the lack of clarity in terms of the date of the previous 
appeal decision regarding EPF/1573/20 in relation to the adoption of the latest Local Plan. This 
formed part of the previous debate and at least some Members may have been under the 
impression that the appeal decision pre-dated the adoption of the new Local Plan. 
 
It can be confirmed that the previous appeal decision for the exact same proposal, which was 
dismissed only on the failure to safeguard mitigation measures regarding the EFSAC, was dated 
the 09 March 2023. The Epping Forest District Local Plan 2011-2033 was formally adopted by the 
Council on 06 March 2023. Therefore, on the day that the Planning Inspector determined the 
previous appeal the latest Local Plan was adopted. 
 
Since the only reason for the Inspector previously dismissing the appeal was due to the lack of a 
legal agreement to secure EFSAC mitigation measures, and this proposal is identical except that 
it is accompanied by a signed legal agreement securing these measures, Officers do not 
consider that there are any Material Planning Considerations that would lead to this application 
being refused. Whilst Members may not be supportive of the development, for all intents and 
purposes the decision has effectively already been approved by the Planning Inspectorate, 
subject to a legal agreement. Therefore, the previous officers recommendation to approve 
planning consent still applies. 
 
ORIGINAL REPORT 
 
This application is before this Committee since it has been ‘called in’ by Councillor Lion (Pursuant to 
The Constitution Part 3: P
[...]
vice 
Given 
  
Development Plan Context  
  
Epping Forest Local Plan 2011-2033 (2023)  
  
On 9 February 2023, the council received the Inspector’s Report on the Examination of the Epping 
Forest District Local Plan 2011 to 2033. The Inspector’s Report concludes that subject to the Main 
Modifications set out in the appendix to the report, the Epping Forest District Local Plan 2011 to 2033 
satisfies the requirements of Section 20(5) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and 
meets the criteria for soundness as set out in the National Planning Policy Framework and is capable of 
adoption. The proposed adoption of the Epping Forest District Local Plan 2011 to 2033 was considered 
at an Extraordinary Meeting of the Council held on 6 March 2023 and formally adopted by the Council.   
  
The following policies within the current Development Plan are considered to be of relevance to this 
application:  
             
DM9              High Quality Design     
  
National Planning Policy Framework 2023 (Framework)   
  
Paragraphs    126 & 130  

Page 36



  
Summary of Representations  
  
Number of neighbours Consulted: 7. 1 response(s) received.  
Site notice posted: No, not required. 
  
7 GREAT OAKS – I do not fully object to this extension; I am just a little concerned about the size and 
the effect on our light and being overlooked by a two-story build to the rear of the property. 
  
CHIGWELL PARISH COUNCIL – The Council OBJECTS to this application on the grounds of mass, 
bulk, and poor design and that it is considered detrimental to the local area, contrary to Policy DM9 of 
the adopted Local Plan. 
  
Chigwell Parish Council comment: The Council expects householder applications to demonstrate they 
adequately comply with Policy DM9 iii (sustainable design and construction), DM19 (sustainable water) 
and/or DM20 (the incorporation of low carbon and renewable energy measures) and make sufficient 
contribution to meeting the EFDC objective of net zero
[...]
Can I speak?
	Who can speak?
	What can I say?
	How are the applications considered?
	Further Information

	5 Minutes
	Minutes

	8 EPF/0625/23 - 2 Courtland Drive, Chigwell IG7 6PN
	9 EPF/0726/23 - Garage site Burney Drive, Loughton IG10 2DU
	10 EPF/1415/23 - 6 Great Oaks, Chigwell IG7 5ES
	11 EPF/1815/23 - 25 Lower Park Road, Loughton IG10 4NB



Minutes of the meeting


EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE SOUTH MEETING MINUTES 

 
Wednesday 31 January 2024, 7.00 pm - 9.55 pm 

 
Council Chamber, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping 

 
 

Members Present: Councillors K Rizvi (Chairman), R Baldwin (Vice-Chairman), I Allgood, 
D Barlow, P Bhanot, R Brookes, S Heap, J Jogia, H Kauffman, A Lion, 
L Mead, L Morgan, C Nweke, A Patel, S Patel, Caroline Pond, 
C C Pond, K Williamson and D Wixley 
 

Members Present 
(Virtually): 
 

None. 
 

Apologies: 
 

Councillor(s) R Jennings, J Jennings, S Murray, M Owen and D Sunger 
 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

N Cole (Corporate Communications Officer), G Courtney (Service 
Manager (Planning Development)) and V Messenger (Democratic 
Services Officer) 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
(Virtually): 
 

M Picking (Democracy & Elections Apprentice) and M Rahman 
(Planning Officer) 
 

 
A RECORDING OF THE MEETING IS AVAILABLE FOR REPEATED VIEWING 
 
 

71 WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chairman made a short address to remind all present that the meeting would be 
broadcast on the Internet, and that the Council had adopted a protocol for the webcasting of 
its meetings. 
 

72 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
a)               Pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor  A Lion declared a 

non-pecuniary interest in the following item of the agenda by virtue of knowing the 
Chigwell Residents Association speaker. The Councillor had determined that he would 
remain in the meeting for the consideration of the application and voting thereon: 

  
         EPF/0625/23 – 2 Courtland Drive, Chigwell IG7 6PN 

  
b)               Pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor  K Rizvi declared a 

non-pecuniary interest in the following item of the agenda by virtue of living in 
Courtland Drive and knowing some of the speakers including from the Chigwell 
Residents Association and the Parish Council, but he did not know the applicant. The 
Councillor had determined that he would remain in the meeting for the consideration of 
the application and voting thereon: 

  
         EPF/0625/23 – 2 Courtland Drive, Chigwell IG7 6PN 

  
c)                Pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor  P Bhanot declared a 

personal interest in the following item of the agenda as he knew the applicant. As the 
Councillor had previously withdrawn from meetings for this property, he had 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=8FzRMA3HNCw


Area Planning Sub-Committee South  Wednesday 31 January 2024 
 
 

determined he would leave the meeting for the consideration of the application and 
voting thereon: 

  
         EPF/0625/23 – 2 Courtland Drive, Chigwell IG7 6PN 

  
d)               Pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor  P Bhanot declared a 

non-pecuniary interest in the following item of the agenda as the applicant lived in his 
ward. The Councillor had determined that he would remain in the meeting for the 
consideration of the application and voting thereon: 
  

       EPF/2113/20 - Hainault Hall, 173 Lambourne Road, Chigwell IG7 6JU 
  

e)               Pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor  R Baldwin declared 
a non-pecuniary interest in the following item of the agenda by virtue of living in Burney 
Drive. The Councillor had determined that he would remain in the meeting for the 
consideration of the application and voting thereon: 
  

         EPF/0726/23 – Garage Site Burney Drive, Loughton IG10 2DU 
  

f)                 Pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor  R Brookes declared 
a non-pecuniary interest in the following item of the agenda by virtue of living in Lower 
Park Road but did not know the applicant or the objector. The Councillor had 
determined that she would remain in the meeting for the consideration of the 
application and voting thereon: 
  

         EPF/1815/23 – 25 Lower Park Road, Loughton IG104NB 
  

g)               Pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor  D Barlow declared a 
non-pecuniary interest in the following item of the agenda by virtue of knowing the 
Chigwell Residents Association speaker. The Councillor had determined that she 
would remain in the meeting for the consideration of the application and voting 
thereon: 
  

         EPF/0625/23 – 2 Courtland Drive, Chigwell IG7 6PN 
  

h)               Pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor  L Morgan declared a 
non-pecuniary interest in the following item of the agenda by virtue of knowing three of 
the objectors and had attended the Parish Council meeting. The Councillor had 
determined that she would remain in the meeting for the consideration of the 
application and voting thereon: 
  

         EPF/0625/23 – 2 Courtland Drive, Chigwell IG7 6PN 
 

73 MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: 
  

That the minutes of the Sub-Committee held on 6 December 2023 be taken as read 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
74 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
It was noted that there was no other urgent business for consideration by the Sub-Committee. 
 
 
 



Area Planning Sub-Committee South  Wednesday 31 January 2024 
 
 

75 SITE VISITS  
 
There were no formal site visits requested by the Sub-Committee.  
 

76 EPF/0625/23 - 2 COURTLAND DRIVE, CHIGWELL IG7 6PN  
 
The Presenting Officer made it clear to Members that this application had been put back in 
front of Members since the Court quashed the previous decision in part due to the 
Committee's decision being reached on incorrect evidence. 
  
The background was provided, in that this application was discussed at Area Planning Sub-
Committee South on 11 October 2023. The decision reached by Members was to refuse 
planning consent. Unfortunately, on the 25 October 2023 an incorrect decision notice was sent 
to the applicant which granted consent for the proposal. The Council subsequently judicially 
reviewed the decision and the Courts recognised that the decision issued was clearly a 
mistake and therefore quashed this decision and as a result the application has returned to 
the LPA for redetermination and was now once again 'live'. 
  
The incorrect evidence referred to by the Court was the lack of clarity in terms of the date of 
the previous appeal decision regarding EPF/1573/20 in relation to the adoption of the latest 
Local Plan. This formed part of the previous debate and was clarified by the presenting officer 
that the previous appeal decision was dated 9 March 2023. The Epping Forest District Local 
Plan 2011-2033 was formally adopted by the Council on 6 March 2023. Therefore, on the day 
that the Planning Inspector determined the previous appeal the latest Local Plan was adopted. 
  
Much debate took place around the previous appeal decision. This adoption of the new Local 
Plan, along with the recent updates to the NPPF, have changed the landscape in which the 
decision should be assessed. 
  
Discussion took place with regards to the number and layout of the parking provision 
proposed. It was highlighted by the Parish Council that four of the six basement parking 
spaces were adjacent to walls and were not the necessary usable size of 3.5m (minimum) to 
3.9m (preferred) in width, as laid out within the Essex Vehicle Parking Standards (para. 3.2.1 
and para. 3.2.7). Whilst it was accepted that the spaces were undersized, Members agreed 
not to progress their parking concerns as a reason for refusal since the Planning Inspector did 
not previously dismiss the appeal on these grounds. 
  
Discussion took place around the reasons for refusal previously voted on in October 2023, 
and the presenting officer and legal representative explained why these could not be defended 
on appeal. 
  
A vote on the recommended approval of the proposal, subject to conditions was taken and not 
upheld. In light of the adoption of the Local Plan and its vision to improve sustainability, with 
specific reference given to Policy DM20, and the updated NPPF where greater emphasis and 
weight was given to design, the below reasons for refusal were then progressed by Members, 
seconded, and a majority vote confirmed that: 
  
The application was refused for the following reasons: 
  
1.               Insufficient information has been provided to show how the proposed development 

would incorporate low carbon and renewable energy measures, contrary to policy 
DM20 of the Epping Forest District Local Plan 2011-2033 (2023), and Chapter 14 of 
the National Planning Policy Framework (2023). 
  

2.              The proposed development, due to its bulk, scale and use as a block of five flats, would 
be out of context, prominent and incongruous within the established pattern of 

https://eppingforestdcpr.force.com/pr/s/planning-application/a0h8d000001VjTM


Area Planning Sub-Committee South  Wednesday 31 January 2024 
 
 

development in Courtland Drive and the surrounding street scene and would set an 
unacceptable precedent, contrary to policy DM9 of the adopted Epping Forest District 
Local Plan 2011- 2033 (2023), and the guidance contained within the National 
Planning Policy Framework (2023). 

 
77 EPF/0726/23 - GARAGE SITE BURNEY DRIVE, LOUGHTON IG10 2DU  

 
Members who attended the site visit clarified that this was extremely helpful. 
  
Members commended and fully supported the provision of Affordable Housing, however there 
was general concern over the scale of this proposal. Much discussion took place regarding the 
impact on neighbours, and in particular the impact on No. 8 Colebrook Gardens. 
  
Questions were raised around waste storage and collection and about the provision of solar 
panels on the roof and who would benefit from this. 
  
Discussion took place around existing access points to neighbours gardens/garage through 
the site. The presenting officer and legal representative made it clear that this was not a 
material planning consideration, and a planning consent did not override the need to address 
any legal rights of access that might exist. 
  
It was suggested by several Members that a single storey development might be more 
appropriate in this location. Councillor L Mead also requested that on applications such as this 
information should be submitted on whether replacement garages would be offered to current 
garage users and where these would be located. 
  
A vote was taken on the officer recommendation to approve subject to conditions. No 
Members voted in favour of this. 
  
Councillor Chris Pond put forward reasons for refusal on the basis that this would be an 
unneighbourly development and that the design would be out of character with the area, with 
particular reference to the updated NPPF. 
  
A vote was taken on refusing consent for these reasons which was unanimously agreed. 
  
Following the decision, the presenting officer highlighted that the application would now have 
to be presented to DDMC under point (1) (g) of the Terms of Reference of the District 
Development Management Committee (as found in Article 10 of the Constitution).  
  
Therefore, the application was referred to DDMC with a recommendation for refusal from the 
Sub-Committee for the following reasons: 
  
1.         By reason of the proposed height and bulk, the proposal would be an unneighbourly 

development resulting in a detrimental impact on neighbouring amenities with regards 
to material loss of light, overshadowing, overlooking from the front balcony, loss of 
outlook and overbearing impact. As such the proposal fails to safeguard the living 
conditions of neighbouring amenities contrary to Policy DM9 (i) of the adopted Local 
Plan and Paragraph 135 (f) of the NPPF 2023. 

  
2.         The proposed contemporary design does not relate positively to the locality. 

Consequently, it would result in a harmful effect on the established character and 
appearance of the area, contrary to Policy DM9 of the adopted Local Plan 2023, and 
Paragraphs 131 & 135 of the NPPF 2023. 

 
 
 



Area Planning Sub-Committee South  Wednesday 31 January 2024 
 
 

78 EPF/1415/23 - 6 GREAT OAKS, CHIGWELL IG7 5ES  
 
This application was approved with conditions. 
 

79 EPF/1815/23 - 25 LOWER PARK ROAD, LOUGHTON IG10 4NB  
 
Discussion took place regarding the overall bulk and design of the proposal. 
  
It was accepted that such schemes were found across the District and Members accepted that 
there was a permitted development fallback position, albeit this would not result in a scheme 
as large as this proposed (re: the side extension). 
  
A street photograph was displayed showing the property two doors down that had a similar hip 
to gable roof extension and a hipped roof two storey side extension. 
  
Discussion took place around the proposal appearing too bulky in general, and the rear 
dormer window specifically being overbearing since it spanned the entire rear roofslope. 
Specific reference was made to the updated NPPF and the emphasis that was placed on good 
design. 
  
A vote was taken to approve the application, subject to conditions, as recommended by the 
Planning Officers. This decision was not upheld. 
  
Cllr Chris Pond put forward a reason to refuse on the excessive bulk, blocky nature, and the 
delivery of accommodation across the whole roof, which was considered detrimental to the 
character and appearance of the area. 
  
A vote was taken, and the application was refused for the following reason: 
  
1.              The proposal, by reason of its excessive bulk, design and the rear dormer projecting 

across the entire rear roof slope, would be detrimental to the character and 
appearance of the area and the streetscape of Lower Park Road, contrary to Policy 
DM9 of the adopted Local Plan 2023, and Paragraphs 131 & 135 of the NPPF 2023. 

 
80 EPF/2113/20 - HAINAULT HALL, 173 LAMBOURNE ROAD, CHIGWELL IG7 6JU  

 
The presenting officer highlighted that the application had been deferred from Area Planning 
Sub-Committee South on 16 August 2023 for a site visit to be undertaken and that, despite 
repeated attempts, the Case Officer had been unable to arrange a Member Site Visit and 
therefore, the application was back in front of the Committee for a decision based on the 
information presented. Additional photographs and images were included in the presentation. 
The presenting officer also recommended that the wording of the suggested conditions be 
amended since works had already commenced, so the trigger points within certain conditions 
would need to be changed. 
  
A Chigwell Parish Councillor spoke and referenced an appeal decision that determined that an 
outdoor swimming pool in a residential garden used only by the residents would not meet the 
exception of ‘outdoor sport and recreation’. 
  
Members discussed the visual impact of the proposal, including the significant level of 
hardstanding and visual encroachment into the Green Belt land to the rear of the site. The 
view was taken that this proposal was inappropriate development in the Green Belt. 
  
Members were informed that usually swimming pools such as this would not require planning 
consent, however this did not benefit from permitted development since it was in the curtilage 
of a listed building. Therefore, there was no fallback position.  

https://eppingforestdcpr.force.com/pr/s/planning-application/a0h8d000001Weqn
https://eppingforestdcpr.force.com/pr/s/planning-application/a0h8d000001X8z7


Area Planning Sub-Committee South  Wednesday 31 January 2024 
 
 
Queries were raised about the need for this development since there was already an indoor 
pool elsewhere on the site, and it was noted that there was already significant development to 
the rear as a result of the approved outbuilding. 
  
Members considered that since the pool was now complete and in use it was known that this 
did have an impact already on the amenities of the neighbours and it was not considered that 
the provision of additional landscaping would adequately mitigate this. 
  
A vote was taken on the officer’s recommendation to approve consent, subject to conditions, 
with was unanimously voted against. 
  
The Chairman put forward reasons for refusal based on this being inappropriate development 
within the Green Belt with no very special circumstances, and also due to the impact on 
neighbours’ amenities. The presenting officer obtained clarity on what harm would be caused 
to neighbouring residents based on this being in a residential garden. The Committee voted 
unanimously to refuse consent. 
  
Therefore, the application was refused for the following reasons: 
  
1.              The proposal constitutes inappropriate development harmful to the openness of the 

Green Belt. No very special circumstances exist that clearly outweigh this harm, and 
therefore the development is contrary to policy DM4 of the adopted Epping Forest 
District Local Plan 2011-2033 (2023) and the guidance contained within the National 
Planning Policy Framework (2023). 

  
2.              The proposed development would have a detrimental impact on the amenities of 

neighbouring residents in Maypole Drive through harm caused by noise nuisance, a 
loss of visual amenity, and loss of the quiet enjoyment of their garden space, contrary 
to policy DM9 of the adopted Epping Forest District Local Plan 2011-2033 (2023) and 
the guidance contained within the National Planning Policy Framework (2023). 

 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

https://eppingforestdcpr.force.com/pr/s/planning-application/a0h8d000000NwsU

